

Nos. 15-1275, 15-1751 15-1753

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

R&S WASTE SERVICES, LLC

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND
CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

KIRA DELLINGER VOL
Supervisory Attorney

ERIC WEITZ
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-0656
(202) 273-3757

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Procedural history	3
II. The Board’s findings of fact.....	6
A. Rogan Brothers enters into business with Joseph Spiezio.....	6
B. Spiezio forms R&S and performs managerial functions for Rogan Brothers; R&S commences operations and assumes portions of Rogan Brothers’ business.....	7
C. Rogan Brothers discharges three union members; R&S refuses to hire Roeke unless he resigns from the Union	9
D. R&S recognizes Local 726 as the representative of its employees	10
III. The Board’s conclusions and Order	11
Standard of review	13
Summary of the argument.....	13
Argument.....	14
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its uncontested findings that R&S engaged in unlawful conduct in violation of Section 8(a)(3), (2), and (1) of the Act.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
II. The Board properly found that the complaint amendment did not deny R&S due process, and substantial evidence supports the otherwise uncontested violations predicated on the single-employer theory	15
A. The Board did not deny R&S due process of law by affirming the administrative law judge’s decision to grant the General Counsel’s motion to amend the complaint	16
1. R&S received ample notice of the single-employer allegation.....	18
2. The single-employer allegation was fully litigated	20
B. R&S and Rogan Brothers constituted a single employer from the formation of R&S through the unlawful discharges.....	27
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local No. 1498 (Jefferson Partners L.P.),</i> 360 NLRB No. 96, 2014 WL 1715130 (Apr. 30, 2014)	19
<i>Ave. Meat Ctr.,</i> 184 NLRB 826 (1970)	29
<i>Bolivar-Tees, Inc.,</i> 349 NLRB 720 (2007), <i>enforced,</i> 551 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2008)	27, 28
<i>CAB Assocs.,</i> 340 NLRB 1391 (2003)	19
<i>Casino Ready Mix, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 321 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	25, 26
<i>Consol. Printers, Inc.,</i> 305 NLRB 1061 (1992)	20, 24, 25
<i>Duane Reade, Inc.,</i> 338 NLRB 943 (2003), <i>enforced,</i> 99 F. App'x 240 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Eagle Express Co.,</i> 273 NLRB 501 (1984)	20
<i>Enloe Med. Ctr.,</i> 346 NLRB 854 (2006)	20
<i>Fairfax Hosp.,</i> 310 NLRB 299 (1993), <i>enforced on other grounds,</i> 14 F.3d 594 (4th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Free-Flow Packaging Corp.,</i> 219 NLRB 925 (1975), <i>enforced in relevant part,</i> 566 F.2d 1124 (9th Cir. 1978)	24

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Godsell Contracting, Inc.</i> , 320 NLRB 871 (1996)	29
<i>Hausner Hard-Chrome of KY, Inc.</i> , 326 NLRB 426 (1998)	29
<i>IBEW Local No. 3 (Teknion, Inc.)</i> , 329 NLRB 337 (1999)	24
<i>Key Coal Co.</i> , 240 NLRB 1013 (1979)	19, 20 24
<i>K-Mart Corp.</i> , 336 NLRB 455 (2001)	20
<i>Lamar Adver. of Hartford</i> , 343 NLRB 261 (2004)	20
<i>Lihli Fashions Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 80 F.3d 743 (2d Cir. 1996).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Mercy Hosp. of Buffalo</i> , 336 NLRB 1282 (2001)	22
<i>NLRB v. Coca Cola Bottling of Buffalo, Inc.</i> , 811 F.2d 82 (2d Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Consol. Bus Transit, Inc.</i> , 577 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Katz's Delicatessen of Houston St., Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 755 (2d Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Quality C.A.T.V., Inc.</i> , 824 F.2d 542 (7th Cir. 1987), remanded, 289 NLRB 648 (1988)	20

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Snell Island SNF LLC</i> , 451 F. App'x 49 (2d Cir. 2011)	22
<i>NLRB v. Washington Heights-West Harlem-Inwood Mental Health Council, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 1238 (2d Cir. 1990).....	17, 21
<i>Norman King Elec.</i> , 334 NLRB 154 (2001)	15
<i>N.Y. & Presbyterian Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 649 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	17
<i>N.Y. Post Corp.</i> , 283 NLRB 430 (1987)	20
<i>Pergament United Sales, Inc.</i> , 296 NLRB 333 (1989), <i>enforced</i> , 920 F.2d 130 (2d Cir. 1990)	25
<i>Pergament United Sales, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 920 F.2d 130 (2d Cir. 1990)	17, 18, 20, 25
<i>Pierre v. Holder</i> , 588 F.3d 767 (2d Cir. 2009)	20
<i>SEIU Local 32BJ v. NLRB</i> , 647 F.3d 435 (2d Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Specialty Envelope Co.</i> , 313 NLRB 94 (1993), <i>supplemented</i> , 321 NLRB 828 (1996), <i>enforced in relevant part sub nom.</i> , <i>Peters v. NLRB</i> , 153 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Stagehands Referral Serv., LLC</i> , 347 NLRB 1167 (2006), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 315 F. App'x 318 (2d Cir. 2009)	16, 20, 25

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Teamsters Local 812 (Can. Dry Distribs.),</i> 302 NLRB 258 (1991), <i>enforced on other grounds,</i> 947 F.2d 1034 (2d Cir. 1991)	23, 24
<i>Tolbert v. Queens Coll.,</i> 242 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Torrington Extend-A-Care Emp. Ass'n v. NLRB,</i> 17 F.3d 580 (2d Cir. 1994)	14
<i>United Mine Workers, Dist. 29,</i> 308 NLRB 1155 (1992).....	20
<i>USC Univ. Hosp.,</i> 358 NLRB No. 132, 2012 WL 4079439 (Sept. 17, 2012)	20
<i>Waldon, Inc.,</i> 282 NLRB 583 (1986)	20
 Statutes:	 Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 11, 12, 15, 29
Section 8(a)(2) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(2)).....	2, 11, 15
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	2, 11, 15, 29
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	12, 26
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(b) (29 U.S.C. § 160(b)).....	16
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 17, 22
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
 Regulations:	
29 C.F.R. § 102.17	16
